

**REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2**

LISTED ON: 18-2-2015

ITEM NO.: 14

**SECTION -XIIA**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 6971, 6973,  
6974, 6976, 6978, 6979, 6980, 6981, 6982 of 2011**

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

LAQ OFFICER HYDERABAD  
METROP. DEV. AUTH.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

S. SARASWATHI BAI @ SARASWATHI REDDY

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) Nos. 6971, 6973, 6974,, 6976, 6979, 6980 &  
6981/2011

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole respondent in all the matters.

List again on 18.02.2015.

SLP(C) No. 6978/2011

The office report states that although by order dated 17.09.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file an application to bring on record the Irs. of the deceased respondent No.2, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) No.6982/2011

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent No.5.

List again on 18.02.2015."

**SLP(C) Nos. 6971/2011, 6973/2011, 6974/2011, 6976/2011, 6979/2011,  
6980/2011, 6981/2011**

It is submitted that Mr. V.R. Anumolu, counsel for the petitioners has on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 filed address of concerned District Court and fresh show cause notice to the sole Respondent in each

matter above-mentioned through concerned Trial Court was issued on 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, but no affidavit of service alongwith proof thereof has been received so far.

Service is not complete.

**SLP(C) No. 6978 of 2011**

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the matter. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4.

It is also submitted that matter is being sent for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber as counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record lrs. of deceased respondent no. 2 so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

**SLP (C) NOS.6982 of 2011**

It is submitted that Mr. V.R. Anumolu, counsel for the petitioners has on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 filed address of concerned District Court and fresh show cause notice to unserved Respondent No. 5 through concerned Trial Court was issued on 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, but no affidavit of service alongwith proof thereof has been received so far.

There are total 11 respondents in the matter. Signed AD Cards have been received from respondent Nos.1 to 4 and 6 to 11. Service is not complete on respondent no.5.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 17<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate  
53, Supreme Enclave Mayur Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-91
2. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RR